

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JEFFREY WOODARD and
CAROL GOAD,

CASE NO.: SC05-1986
DCA CASE NO.: 4D04-3531

Appellants,
vs.

JUPITER CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.
and TODD BELLHORN,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FLORIDA'S CHILDREN FIRST, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

FILED BY CONSENT OF APPELLANTS ONLY

Bernard P. Perlmutter, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0455260
Kele S. Williams, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0016294
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
SCHOOL OF LAW
CHILDREN & YOUTH LAW
CLINIC
1311 Miller Drive, Suite F305
P.O. Box 248087
Coral Gables, Florida 33124
(305) 284-3123
Fax (305) 284-4384
bperlmut@law.miami.edu
kwilliam@law.miami.edu

Siobhan Helene Shea, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0909671
SIOBHAN HELENE SHEA
APPELLATE PRACTICE
Box 2436
Palm Beach, Florida 33480
(561) 655-4114
shea@sheappeals.com

Joseph J. Ward, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0144924
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
222 Lakeview Avenue, Suite 1000
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 833-2000
Fax (561) 650-8399
Joseph.ward@hklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Impact Rule Should Not Be Applied to Strip Persons Seeking Pastoral Counseling of the Protections of Confidentiality...... 2

A. The impact rule is inapplicable to the breach of confidentiality and fiduciary duty by disclosure of information confided to clergy for private counseling...... 2

B. This Court has found the impact rule inapplicable to claims arising from unauthorized disclosure of a confidence gained in a fiduciary relationship because of the emotional harm undoubtedly caused by the disclosure and public interest in fostering health. 6

II. Society Has a Strong Interest in Protecting Minors’ Confidentiality and Encouraging Them to Seek Counsel and Treatment From Health Care Providers and Clergy...... 9

A. The judiciary, legislature and public policy have recognized the importance of protecting minors’ confidentiality in seeking health care..... 9

1. Federal and state laws protect minors’ confidentiality and privacy interests in health care...... 9

2. Florida law protects children’s confidentiality and privacy...... 11

3. The Florida Bar Commission on the Legal Needs of Children affirms the importance of safeguarding children’s confidentiality. 12

B. Confidentiality is critical to minors’ health...... 13

C. Minors who are homosexual or questioning sexual identity especially require confidentiality and privacy in health care. 17

D. Confidentiality also is compelled by considerations of therapeutic jurisprudence...... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| <i>Attorney Ad Litem for D.K. v. Parents of D.K.</i> , 780 So. 2d 301, 307 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) | 11 |
| <i>C.N. et al. v. Wolf, et al.</i> , Case No. SACV 05-868 (C.D. Cal., Nov. 28, 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) | 9 |
| <i>Doe 2 v. Superior Court</i> , 132 Cal.App.4th 1504, 34 Cal.Rptr.3d 458 (Ca. 2 Dist. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>Gracey v. Eaker</i> , 837 So. 2d 348 (2002). | 6 |
| <i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, 116 S. Ct. 1923 (1996)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Kasdaglis v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 827 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kos v. State</i> , 15 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. App. 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kush v. Lloyd</i> , 616 So. 2d 415, 422 (Fla. 1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nussbaumer v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004). | 5 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52, 74 (1976) | 9 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Jackson v. Morrison</i> , 905 So. 2d 1213 (Miss. 2005 | 6 |
| <i>Rowell v. Holt</i> , 850 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>S.C. v. Guardian Ad Litem</i> , 845 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tanner v. Hartog</i> , 696 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1997) | 8 |
| <i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40, 51, 100 S. Ct. 906 (1980) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Waters v. O’Connor</i> , 103 P.3d 292 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2004) | 6 |
| <i>Woodard v. Jupiter Christian School</i> , __ So.2d ___, 2005 WL 2508733 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005) | 3, 4, 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------------|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 201 | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300a (2005) | 10 |
| Fla. Stat. § 390.01114 | 11, 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 390.0116 (2005) | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 394.4784 (2005) | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 743.065 (2005)..... | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 90.505(1)(a) (2005) | 5 |
| Fla. Stat. § 90.505(1)(b) (2005) | 5 |
| Fla. Stat. §397.501(7)(e) | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. §397.601(4)(a)(2005) | 12 |

Other Authorities

A. Peters, *Isolation or Inclusion: Creating Safe Spaces for Lesbian and Gay Youth*,

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 84 SCHOOL SOCIAL WORK 332 (2003) | 17 |
| Abigail English et al., Center for Adolescent Health & the Law, <i>State Minor Consent Statutes: A Summary</i> (2d ed. 2001) | 10 |
| Administration for Children & Families, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Svces., <i>Child Maltreatment 2003: Reports from the States to the National Child Abuse and Neglect Data Systems</i> 21 (2005)..... | 14 |
| American Association of Pastoral Counselors, Code of Ethics, 1994, section IV . | 16 |
| American Counseling Association, Code of Ethics, 2005, Section B..... | 16 |
| American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Professionalism: Confidential Care for Minors</i> | 17 |
| American School Counselor Association, <i>Position Statement: The Professional School Counselor and Confidentiality</i> (1999)..... | 16 |
| Andrew J. Weaver et al., <i>Collaboration Between Clergy and Mental Health Professionals: A Review of Professional Health Care Journals from 1980 Through 1999</i> , 47 COUNSELING AND VALUES 162 (2003) | 3 |
| Bruce J. Winick, <i>The Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege: A Therapeutic Jurisprudence View</i> , 50 U. MIAMI L. REV. 249 (1996)..... | 20 |
| Carol A. Ford, et al., <i>Forgone Health Care Among Adolescents</i> , 282 J. AM. MED. ASS'N (1999) | 15 |
| Carol A. Ford, et al., <i>Influence of Physician Confidentiality Assurances on Adolescents' Willingness to Disclose Information and Seek Future Health Care.</i> , 278 J. AM. MED. ASS'N 1029, 1033 (1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>Confidentiality in Adolescent Health Care</i> , American Academy of Pediatrics News, 2005 | 17 |
| Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, American Medical Association, <i>Confidential Care for Minors</i> (1992) | 15 |
| Elizabeth Ozer, et al., National Adolescent Health Information Center, <i>America's Adolescents: Are They Healthy?</i> 21 (2003) | 13 |
| Florida Bar Commission on the Legal Needs of Children Final Report, Confidentiality Subcommittee Report (June 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Forgive Us Our Sins: The Inadequacies of the Clergy-Penitent Privilege</i> 73 N.Y.U. L. REV. 225 (1998)..... | 5 |
| Human Rights Watch, <i>Hatred in the Hallways: Violence and Discrimination Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Students in U.S. Schools</i> (2001) | 19 |
| Janet H. Fontaine & Nancy L. Hammond, <i>Counseling Issues with Gay and Lesbian Adolescents</i> , 31 ADOLESCENCE 817 (1996) | 17, 19 |
| Jeannie S. Thrall, <i>Confidentiality and Adolescents' Use of Providers for Health Information and for Pelvic Examinations</i> , 154 ARCHIVES OF PEDIATRIC & ADOLESCENT MED. 885 (2000)..... | 15 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Marks, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessment of Health Needs and Willingness to Utilize Health Care Resources in a Suburban Population</i> , 102 J. PEDIATRICS 456 (1983)..... | 16 |
| MARTIN GUGGENHEIM, <i>WHAT’S WRONG WITH CHILDREN’S RIGHTS</i> (2005) | 10 |
| Massachusetts Dept. of Educ., 1999, <i>Massachusetts Youth Risk Behavior Survey</i> (2000). | 18 |
| Michael Bahr, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Addressing Sexual Orientation and Professional Ethics in the Training of School Psychologists in School and University Settings</i> , 29 SCHOOL PSYCHOL. REV. 222 (2000)..... | 19 |
| National Board for Certified Counselors Code of Ethics, 1997 | 17 |
| National Mental Health Association, <i>Bullying in Schools: Harassment Puts Gay Youth At Risk</i> , http://nmha.org.pbdu/backtoschool/bullyingGayYouth.pdf | 18 |
| P. Gibson, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services Administration, U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Svces., <i>Report of the Secretary’s Task Force on Youth Suicide: Prevention and Interventions in Youth Suicide</i> 3-110-3-137 (1989) | 18 |
| R. Antonucci, Mass. Dept. of Educ., <i>Massachusetts Youth Risk Behavior Survey Results</i> (1996) | 17 |
| Rebecca Gudeman, <i>Adolescent Confidentiality and Privacy Under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act</i> , <i>Youth Law News</i> , July-September 2003..... | 10 |
| Ritch C. Savin-Williams, <i>Verbal and Physical Abuse as Stressors in the Lives of Sexual Minority Youth: Associations with School Problems, Running Away, Substance Abuse, Prostitution and Suicide</i> , 62 J. COUNSELING & CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 261 (1994)..... | 18 |
| Sexual Information and Education Council of the United States, <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Youth Issues</i> , http://www.siecus.org/pubs/fact/fact0013.html | 18 |
| Shelly Jackson and Thomas Hafemeister, <i>Impact of Parental Consent Notification Policies on the Decisions of Adolescents to Be Tested for HIV</i> , 29 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 81, 88 (2000)..... | 16 |
| Society for Adolescent Medicine, <i>Confidential Health Care for Adolescents: Position Paper of the Society for Adolescent Medicine</i> (1997)..... | 15 |
| T.L. Cheng, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Confidentiality in Health Care: A Survey of Knowledge, Perceptions, and Attitudes among High School Students</i> , 269 J. AM. MED. ASS’N 1404 (1993)..... | 15 |
| Tamar Lewin, <i>Openly Gay Student’s Lawsuit Over Privacy Will Proceed</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 2, 2005) A21..... | 19 |
| U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Mental Health: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> 124 (1999) | 13 |

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 59.5 10
45 C.F.R. §164.510..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. I, § 23 11
Fla. Const. Art. X, § 22..... 11
